§
A Title: West Hove & Portslade Area Housing
& @ & Management Panel
Brighton & Hove
City Council Date: 3 December 2015
Time: 2.00pm

Venue St Richards Church & Community Hall
in Egmont Road, Hove, BN3 7FP

Members: | Councillors:

Moonan (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for
the Area, Delegates of Tenants
Association in the area.

Contact: | Cliona May
Assistant Democratic Services Officer
01273 291354

cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Housing Management Panel

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk







WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL

AGENDA

Part One Page

18 APOLOGIES

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1-4
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 (copy attached).

20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

21 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 5-16
Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 27
October 2015 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’).

22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 17 - 46
(copy attached).

23 MUTUAL EXCHANGE INCENTIVE SCHEME PROPOSAL 47 - 50
(copy attached).

24 WELFARE REFORM CHANGES 51 -58
(copy attached).

25 MODEL CONSTITUTION 59 - 60
(copy attached).

26 REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT 61 - 62
(copy attached).

27 CITY WIDE REPORTS 63 -90

To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City

Wide groups (copies attached):

Housing Committee Decision Record;
Leaseholder Action Group;

Senior Housing Action Group;

Tenant Disability Network;

Service Improvement Goups;

Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes.

mmoow>



WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL

28 ANY OTHER BUSINESS



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL
2.00pm 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
SANDERS HOUSE

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Gibson, Gilbey, Lewry, Barnett and Atkinson

Representatives: Chief Blackbear (Ingram), Roy Crowhurst (Woods House), Ann Tizzard
(Knoll), Alison Gray (Clarendon & Ellen), Graham Dawes (Philip Court), Tracy Angus
(Downland Court), Ron Gurney (Ingram), Julie Fosberry (Ingram), Pete Smith (Harmsworth
Crescent) and Eileen O’Leary (Hangleton).

Non-Voting Delegates: Vic Dodd (Ingram).

Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income,
Involvement & Improvement), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services), Pat Liddell
(Resident Involvement Officer), Glyn Huelin (Partnering Business Manager) and Cliona May
(Assistant Democratic Services Officer).

Guests: Delia Hills (Mears).

9.1

10

10.1

11

11.1

12

12.1

13

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received for Pat Weller, June Baker, Ann Packham, Councillor Janio
and Councillor Cobb.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 September 2015
were agreed and signed as a correct record.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Chair shared the news that John Pippard and Faith Matyszak MBE had recently
passed away. The Panel observed a one minute silence.

RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME

(Item 3 - Timely and adequate response to complaints and questions) The Head of
Income Involvement & Improvement urged the Panel to contact either herself or
someone in her team if they do not receive a timely response to complaints or
questions.

TENANT AND RESIDENT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON RESPONSIVE
REPAIRS



WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
PANEL

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

14

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

Glyn Huelin, Partnering Business Manager, introduced the report and stated that the
report would go to Housing & New Homes Committee in November.

It was explained that to the Panel that recommendation one, detailed in the report, will
begin with current and existing helpdesk staff shadowing the repairs team in October
to develop a better understanding of what is involved in the various repairs jobs and
the average time taken.

The Partnering Business Manager explained that recommendation two had been
partially agreed and the resident inspectors had been renamed to Resident
Assessors. Their expanded role had been successful and they were looking at
problems from the resident perspective; however, due to Health & Safety issues, it will
not be recommended that Resident Assessors choose and access resident’s homes.

It was detailed to the Panel that as estate inspections happen regularly, it is believed
that “Rate Your Estate” would be duplicating schemes.

In response to Roy Crowhurst, the Partnering Business Manager explained that
Mears are relying less on using sub-contractors and it would only be necessary for
more complex repair jobs. He urged the Panel to give feedback to Mears after a repair
had been completed as all feedback for sub-contractors is monitored.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.
RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT

The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated that the
attendance at the City Assembly has been falling since November 2013. Residents on
the City Assembly subgroup of the Involvement & Empowerment Service
Improvement Group had reviewed the history of the City Assembly and had discussed
ways to improve attendance, alongside looking at feedback from tenant
representatives and visiting the housing offices to speak to other residents.

It was detailed to the Panel that the Friends Meeting House had been provisionally
booked to hold the City Assembly, as involved residents had fed back that a central
venue is preferred. In addition to this, it was proposed that the City Assembly would
be held from 1600 — 2000 hours as many residents had believed that the previous
City Assemblies had been “too lengthy”.

From the feedback that had been received, The Resident Involvement Manager
explained that they were exploring the idea of changing the name from City Assembly
to Citywide Conference. It was believed that the new name would make the purpose
of the event clear to residents that had not previously attended.

Roy Crowhurst expressed that he did not feel that past City Assemblies had been
useful. In response, the Resident Involvement Manager stated that the residents on
the subgroup had looked at all feedback received and were still accepting ideas for
the agenda.



WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
PANEL

14.5

14.6

14.7

15

15.1

16

16.1

17

171

Councillor Barnett believed that the Friends Meeting House would be unsuitable as it
may be dangerous for elderly residents leaving at 2000 hours in December, as it
would be dark. The Panel agreed.

Alison Gray stated that previous City Assemblies were set out in theatre style which
made it difficult to communicate with other associations and the disabled access in
previous venues had been a problem.

The Resident Involvement Manager agreed to accept other venue suggestions after
the meeting had finished and would pass on all comments to the City Assembly
subgroup.

ELECTIONS TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS

Following nominations and elections by anonymous electronic voting, tenant
representatives were elected to groups on behalf of the West area:

Home Group
Representatives: John Blackbear, Alison Gray
Deputies: Vacant

Neighbourhood & Community Group
Representatives: Tracy Angus, Pete Smith
Deputies: Vacant

Tenancy Group
Representatives: Vic Dodd, Julie Fosberry
Deputies: Vacant

Involvement & Empowerment Group
Representatives: Alison Gray, Vacant
Deputies: Vacant

Business & Value for Money Group
Representatives: Vic Dodd, Tracy Angus
Deputies: Vacant

Tenant Disability Network
Representatives: Alison Gray, Ann Packham
Deputies: Vacant

CITY WIDE REPORTS

RESOLVED - That the reports be noted and agreed.
ANY OTHER BUSINESS

The Panel discussed the letter that had been received by tenants regarding the new
laundrette charges and Roy Crowhurst stated that he had called an emergency



WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT 22 SEPTEMBER 2015
PANEL

meeting at 1400 hours, 7 October at Leach Court, where everyone would be
welcome.

17.2 Inresponse to the concerns from the Panel, the Head of Income Involvement &

Improvement explained that the letter detailing the new prices for the laundry room
had been despatched to residents as part of the consultation process.

The meeting concluded at 1520 hours.

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



Item 21 on agenda

Items from the Tenant Only meeting held on 27/10/15

1. Reinstatement of Housing Management Consultative sub-Committee

It was noted that all four Resident Only meetings have put a proposal to their Area Panels
calling for the reinstatement of the HMCSC.

It was agreed to support the letter from Central Resident Only meeting calling for discussion
of the reinstatement of HMCSC at the Housing Committee meeting on 11" November.

It was also agreed to ask for the following to go to the next West Area Panel meeting
(on 3 December):-

* An update on the current situation is requesteq, with information on whether or not
the reinstatement of HMCSC was discussed at the Housing Committee on 11/12/15, if

so what the outcome was, and if not why not — and what will be done to address
residents’ concerns over this issue.

» The reasons given in the Blue Pages response for removing the HMCSC (from Ododo
Dafe, Head of Income, Involvement and Improvement) were not convincing, and did
not address the concerns raised by residents.

» Ifthe council is refusing to reinstate the HMCSC then they need to show clearly how
all the benefits and functions of the HMCSC are provided under the new system.

o [t is requested that all reports are written in clear, plain English.

Response by Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement T: 01273 293201

Thank you for your question above.

A deputation from several residents was sent to the Housing & New Homes Committee which
was held on Wednesday 11 November. It was on the matter of the reinstatement of HMCSC.

For consistency, | hope that this Area Panel will feel that attaching the deputation and the
response given at the committee meeting is helpful.

Please see attached.




2. Reporting fraud: further to item 6, from West minutes 11/8/15

It was noted that if suspected Housing Benefit fraud is reported to the Department of Work and
Pensions they ask for the NI number of the person about whom the complaint is being made. As
no one will have this, it is not a meaningful way of reporting fraud.

It was agreed that the response given in the Blue Pages did not address this, and to ask for
further information on how to report Housing Benefit fraud when you do not have the relevant
NI number.

Response from Graham Davies, Senior Tenancy Enforcement officer T: 01273 293218

If you wish to make a fraud report you can do so via the form on the DWP website. There is an
option to include the National Insurance number but this is not mandatory; a report can be made
without access to this information.

3. Car Parking at Ingram Court

There is considerable feeling amongst Ingram Court residents about a new parking scheme for
Ingram Court Estate. The following points were made.-

* A meeting organised by the Residents Association to discuss parking was cancelled by
the Council just two and a half hours before it took place. This was because of health and
safety concerns over the size of the room and the large numbers of people expected.

» The late cancellation of this meeting was really undermining for the Residents
Association, who were then seen as letting residents down, and were left in a situation
which caused Committee members a lot of stress.

» There has been no consultation about the new parking scheme — residents were just
informed it was going to happen. In other areas extensive consultation took place while
schemes were in the planning stage.

» Information and involvement of residents on Ingram Court Estate has been very poor.
The meeting called on the Council to ensure that there is full and proper consultation
with residents before the implementation of any parking scheme.




It was noted that Councillors Gary Peltzer-Dunn and Robert Nemeth have tak
[...]
y, Ingram Court and Benson Court
in Ingram (East) required the least amount of work to mark up the bays, so it was decided to
start there; and then, there is a part of the estate nearest to the boundaries of two on- street
parking zones( Zones R & W) where non estate residents have parked, either to avoid the
controlled zones or because there have been no spaces within the zones.

The plan is to have parking bays marked and let on the whole estate by March 2016.

Responses to points raised by Ingram Crescent Residents’ Association (RA) meeting
19/11/15

When the residents’ meeting was arranged, the Car Parks and Garages team was invited and
agreed to attend. As the meeting got closer, Carparks and Garages were advised there would
be in the region of 200 residents attending. Pat Liddell, Resident Involvement officer met with
members of the RA committee on Thursday 15 October and advised that them that if the
meeting was to go ahead, another venue would need to be found as lounge in Muriel House
could not safely accommodate such a large number of people. An alternative venue had not
been sought, officers advised members of the RA when they met on the morning of the meeting
that it should be cancelled and they would send a text to all residents to notify them of this, after



the meeting. The text message was sent in the afternoon and a poster put up on the door of
Muriel House to advise the meeting was cancelled.

Consultation

Housing Committee agreed in January 2015 to introduce parking enforcement across all areas
of Housing land and it was within this decision that enforcement was introduced at Ingram
Crescent. At the meeting on 19 October with council officers, the RA committee advised they
were interested in introducing a permit scheme similar to the on- street model, to the estate.
Officers agreed to explore this type of parking enforcement and once this information became
available, to meet with residents, before the end of November.

All residents have been 
[...]
councillors, giving a minimum of 2 weeks’ notice, so that car park users can find alternative
parking for this period.

6. Minute taking at Service Improvement Groups

A concern was raised about minute taking at Service Improvement Groups (SIG) and other
tenant consultation groups (Best Value for Money,/Tenant Disability Network). At present a
Resident Involvement Officer (RIO) and Resident Involvement Assistant (RIA) attend these
meetings, with the RIA taking minutes. In order to save money, it has been decided that the RIA
will no longer attend. The RIO will take minutes on a standard format, with minimal recording
covering those present, apologies, decisions made and actions agreed.

It was agreed that this was not adequate, and could mean that important information is
unrecorded. In particular, it is important that there is detailed recording of how a decision was
reached, and why an action was asked for. The minutes need to be detailed enough to inform
someone who was unable to be present at the meeting about the context and background to a
decision.

The meeting affirmed the importance of having detailed and accurate minute-taking at Service
Improvement and other consultation groups and suggested that either:

» The RIO attending the meeting takes full minutes. If the RIO presently chairs the meeting,
then a tenant or councillor is asked to chair the meeting instead.
or

o The meetings are recorded so a full record is available for reference when required.

Response by Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager

The Citywide Interest Groups and Service Improvement Groups are chaired by residents. The
Resident Involvement Officer (RIO) conducts the AGM elections, other than this the RIO would
not chair a meeting. The role of the RIO is to support the Chair (and Vice Chair) to plan the
agenda, check action points from the meeting, and conduct the business of the meeting in a
professional way.



The new minutes template is very similar to the business meeting t
[...]
w format is in follow up meetings when
discussing the action points from prior meetings.

Response to question about recording the meetings

In order for the meetings to be recorded the Resident Involvement Team would have to
* Purchase recording and encrypting equipment and space to store the data

* The recording equipment would need be powerful enough to pick up everything said in a
large room

» Get permission of everyone at the meeting to make the recording

10



* Maintain a clear audit trail of the status of the recording

* Delete any personal sensitive data (e.g. someone’s health) or confidential information
from the recording
or dispose of the recording once the minutes have been agreed at the following meeting

» If the recording were kept it could be subject to a Freedom of Information request and
further resources would be required to have it transcribed

Other points

* Aresident could make a recording for their own personal use to remind them of the
meeting if everyone present gave permission

The recording would be their own copy and could not be used for association business

If an association made a recording it would have ensure the data is secure (i.e.
encrypted or kept in a safe), not shared with others without legal reasons, and managed
appropriately (i.e. not sharing personal sensitive data)

The minutes of the meeting are considered the record of the decisions made in law

Being recorded at a meeting may make some people feel they cannot speak freely or
even intimidated

The council does not have the resources to record the meetings at the Citywide Interest and
Service Improvement Group meetings.

11



12



Housing & New Homes Committee November 2015 (response below)

Deputation: Area Panel Housing Representatives —
Reinstatement of Housing Management Consultative Sub
Committee

At the last round of Area Panels all panels agreed that a proposal for the
reinstatement of the Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee
(HMCSC) should be pre
[...]
 BN2 3RU

Response

| would like to thank residents for raising this matter for consideration at the
Housing & New Homes Committee. | very much appreciate the time,
enthusiasm and passion that involved residents commit to being engaged
about their housing service, and | wholeheartedly welcome any suggestions
that will improve services for our diverse group of residents.

There is no doubt that councillors have serious regard for issues facing
tenants, and my desire is to see more involvement that gets to the heart of
these issues and enables us to work together to have an impact upon them.

It was unfortunate that the matter was raised as an amendment to an existing
committee paper to which it did not directly relate. The committee meeting
necessarily followed procedural business by focussing on what was already a
substantial agenda.

Many things have changed since HMCSC was in place. We are seeing a
general decline in people wishing to attend meetings. People are leading
increasing busy lives, and it can be hard for tenants with young families;
working households and carers to make on-going commitments to be involved
through regular formal meetings.

| want to ensure that we are delivering value for money. We must be mindful
of the budget restraints; including the reduction in income to the Housing
Revenue Account that will result from rent reduction to be introduced next
April.

Whilst | am keen to continue to tap into the knowledge and expertise of our
involved tenants and leaseholders; | also need to be mindful of the need to
engage with harder to reach groups. Currently the work disproportionately
falls on a small number of involved residents and there have consistently
been vacancies for involved tenant roles which have not been possible to fill.

It is in this light that | want us to review resident involvement. | want to make
sure that we are moving with the times, looking forward, noting what is on the
horizon, and making sure that as councillors we can work collaboratively with
residents and officers to jointly meet our challenges and secure better
outcomes for a larger number of residents; giving tenants the opportunity to
choose a level of involvement that suits them.

To enable this to happen, | would urge existing tenant representatives to
contribute to the review; thinking about how we can achieve broader tenant
involvement and continue to drive up customer satisfaction for all council
tenants.

14



| think that if our aim is to improve outcomes for residents, then we stand a
better chance of achieving this by looking at resident involvement in the
round, rather than solely looking back to the reinstatement of HMCSC.

There is an exciting range of work taking place here, and in other areas that a
review will help us build upon. Officers are working hard to pull together ideas
and establish a timetable for a full review of resident engagement, which,
please be assured, will include looking at HMCSC.

15



16



Area Panels: 30 November and 2, 3, 10 December 2015

Summary: Housing Management Performance Report
Quarter 2 2015/16

Background

The Housing Management Performance Report covers Quarter 2 of the financial year
2015/16. The Area Panel is asked to note and comment upon the report before it goes to
the Housing & New Homes Committee. This summary provides performance highlights
from the full report.

Rent collection and current arrears

* Rent collection rate has increased to 98.66% (highest since March 2013)
» Arrears of under occupying tenants at £85k (lowest since March 2013).

Rent collected as proportion of Total current tenant rent arrears
rent due for the year
98.8% - £800k 1 £742k £698K
98.66%
98.57% °  £600k -
98.6% - —
£400k -
98.4 98.39%
e . £200k -
98.2% . . £k .
Q4 2014/15 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16 Q1 2015/16 Q2 2015/16

Customer services and complaints

* 11,527 phone calls answered by Housing Customer Services Team
» 31 formal complaints dealt with (at Stage 1)

Calls to Housing Customer Servic
[...]
ark
A Q2 Target . since
Performance indicator 2015/16 | 2015/16 against last benchmark
target (top quartile)
quarter
Calls to Housing Customer 71%
1a | Services Team (HCST) (11,527 of 84% o -
answered 16,161)
o
1y | .. of which direct dial calls | 92% ] ] 89%
from external customers. (8,243 of (2014/15)
8,937)
32%
. 36% or °
2 | Stage 1 complaints upheld (10 of under O (28133//;’4)
31)
0% o
3 | Stage 2 complaints upheld (0 of grﬁjg: O -
3)
Customer satisfaction 84%
(survey respondents who 0 )
4 were very satisfied or fairly (135 of 91% G
satisfied with HCST) 161)
Ease of effort 87%
(survey respondents who 0 ( )
5 found HCST very easy or (138 of 92%
fairly easy to contact) 159)

N.B. The Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) carries out customer satisfaction surveys every six months.
The latest results are from September 2015, therefore the trend arrows refer to the previous March 2015 survey.

4.1.1 As of Quarter 2, two indicators are on target (green), one is near target (amber) and
two are below target (red).

The indicators below target are:

Calls to Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) answered

The overall rate of calls answered has fallen during Quarter 2, to 71%. Calls were
abandoned after an average waiting time of 32 seconds and answered calls had an
average waiting time of 63 seconds.

This indicator measures calls to the Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) from
all sources, including external customers who directly called the HCST, external
customers who were transferred or diverted after calling another council number,
and internal staff who called this number. At present it is not possible to identify
specifically which calls are from external customers using the phone recording
system, but there is potential to do so in future. However, it is known that 92% of
calls were answered from external customers who directly dialled the HCST phone
number (01273 293030). These calls account for around half of the total calls, and
are included in the table ab
[...]
 not discriminate on the grounds of gender, gender reassignment, race,
ethnicity, sexuality, disability, religion, belief, marital status, or age.

This needs to be better bought better in line with the language of the protected
characteristics in the Equalities Act, the proposal is to amend this to say

The Association will not discriminate on the grounds of age, disability, gender
reassignment, marriage or civil partnership, pregnancy or maternity, race or ethnicity,
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.

2. Vote of no confidence
There is guidance regarding calling a Special General Meeting that is below

Special General Meeting

The Secretary will call a Special General Meeting at the request of the majority of the
Committee, or ten members of the Association giving a written request to the Chair or
Secretary stating the reason for their request. At least fourteen days’ notice will be given of
the Special General Meeting, which will take place within twenty-one days of the request.

The proposal is to add

Vote of No Confidence

The truthful reason(s) for a vote of no confidence in a committee or committee member
should be given in writing to the Chair or Secretary twenty-one days before a General
Meeting or a Special General Meeting.

The reason(s) must relate to conduct while undertaking the business of the association
unless a serious criminal activity or fraud has taken place.

59



Contact: Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager
Email: becky.purnell@brighton-hove.gov.uk

60



Area Panels: December 2015
Briefing Paper: Code of Conduct

Background

The Code of Conduct (CoC) was developed in 2012 as part of the Everyone Counts
Innovation Group report into strengthening resident involvement. It had final sign off by the
Housing Committee in December that year. A more robust CoC with clear explanations of
acceptable and unacceptable behaviour had the highest support as an idea during the
consultation process.

The CoC has been enforced three times and led to an apology and two resignations. It has
also been referred to at a number of meetings. It is very long and the important thing to
remember is to be polite and respectful of each other and guests to your meetings,
agreeing some ground rules at the start of the meeting can be the best way to achieve this.

Proposal that a task and finish group undertakes a review

The Resident Involvement Team and managers from Housing Customer Services,
Sheltered, Neighbourhoods and Tenancy Teams have reviewed the use of the CoC and a
number of questions have come up.

For example

1. The Everyone Counts Report said the committee would sign the CoC and it would be
displayed at meetings, in practice the CoC was simply circulated, is this sufficient?

2. There is no guidance on if a resident resigns or is voted off a committee how long
does this stand. Should there be different timescales for different levels of poor
behaviour?

3. While the CoC is useful for the behaviour of everyone at meetings, unless a person
is a committee member it is not enforceable.

4. There is no guidance on when someone behaves poorly at a number of meetings
can an association ask them not to attend future meetings and if so how long would
this be for? Or is this a local matter for associations to decide?

5. The unacceptable behaviour form is only of use for behaviours at meetings.

The proposal is that a resident from each Area Panel meets with two volunteers from the
Tenancy Service Improvement Group two or three times with the Resident Involvement
Manager to undertake a review and bring a report back to the April Area Panels. Is
someone happy to volunteer from the Area Panel or would you prefer to put this to the
vote?

Anti-social behaviour

The process of reporting anti-social behaviour (ASB) is through Housing Customer Services
Team or by calling the police if it is an emergency. This can be done at a housing office, by
email Housing.CustomerServices@brighton-hove.gov.uk, or by telephone 
[...]

Table 2 Works Works
COMPLETED Incomplete
Batch 1 17 0
Batch 2 40 0
Batch 3 41 0
Batch 4 35 0
Batch 5 53 0
Batch 6 52 0
Batch 7 56 0
Batch 8 22 0
Batch 9 0 21
Total 316 21

Table 1 - the breakdown of properties leased to
date:

At the time of handover Seaside Homes
receives a mix of properties some of which
have already undergone refurbishment and are
ready to be tenanted and others for which
refurbishment is about to commence.

Table 2 — 337 properties were transferred to
Seaside as un-refurbished.

www.seaside-homes.orq.uk

90



	Agenda
	19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	21 Residents Question Time
	Deputation re HMCSC and response-FINAL

	22 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	23 Mutual Exchange Incentive Scheme Proposal
	24 Welfare Reform Changes
	25 Model Constitution
	26 Review of Code of Conduct
	27 City Wide Reports
	2- LAG Committee minutes 7 September 2015 -DA version
	3- S H A G Minutes 09 09 15  (FIRST REVISION)
	4- TDN Minutes 17.08.15 (FINAL)
	5- SIG bullets update 16.11.15
	6 - Seaside Update - 16 11 15




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE AREA 
 

2.00pm 3 DECEMBER 2015 
 

ST RICHARDS CHURCH & COMMUNITY HALL IN EGMONT ROAD, HOVE, BN3 7FP 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Moonan (Chair)     
 
Representatives:  Alison Gray (Clarendon & Ellen), Muriel Briault (North Portslade), Joe 
Macrae (North Portslade), Graham Dawes (Philip Court), Pat Weller (Knoll), Julie Fosberry  
 
Officers:   
 
Guests:   
 
 
18 APOLOGIES 
 
18.1 Apologies were received for Ododo Dafe. 
 
19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
34.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 December 2014 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
20.1 The Chair shared the news that Stuart Burston-Gover had recently passed away. The 

Panel observed a one minute silence. 
 
20.2 The Chair reminded the Panel of the City Wide Conference that was held on 

Wednesday 16th December at 14:30pm at the Friends Meeting House.  
 
21 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
21.1 (Item 1 - Reinstatement of Housing Management Consultative sub-Committee) The 

Panel requested the reports do not have acronyms and the “Jargon Buster” document 
is distributed. 

 
21.2 It was commented that residents do not feel that there is enough consultation from the 

Council regarding changes being made to services. 
 
21.3 (Item 2 – Reporting Fraud) Pat Weller explained that it was frustrating to not have an 

acknowledgment when reporting fraud. The Head of Tenancy Services expressed that 
she was disappointed to hear the lack of acknowledgment and explained that it is a 
small and busy team but would pass on comments. Nick Kitson, Performance & 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

3 DECEMBER 2015 

Improvement Officer added that the team has to gather a lot of evidence and the 
complex cases can be a lengthy process. 

 
21.4 (Item 3 - Car Parking at Ingram Court) Chief Blackbear expressed that there was no 

consultation and that £30.00 extra a month for residents would be a struggle. The 
Panel agreed.  

 
21.5 Pat Liddell, Resident Involvement Officer, explained to the Panel that there would be 

drop-in sessions for residents to attend and receive more information. 
 
21.6 (Item 6 - Minute taking at Service Improvement Groups) Alison Gray expressed that 

there was no consultation. Head of Tenancy Services explained that they are 
recording action points rather than full minutes due to loss of resources. The Resident 
Involvement Manager added that the Chairs were sent letters with template but they 
will review it at a later date. 

 
22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
22.1 Nick Kitson introduced the report and highlighted the traffic light system and explained 

that 1a on the table (Calls to Housing Customer Services Team (HCST) answered) 
was red because there is a problem when people are transferred through to the 
HCST. The team were working on resolving this.  

 
22.2 Residents questioned how many people return the surveys and whether they are 

representative. The Officer agreed to ask the performance analyst to feedback to 
panel. 

 
22.3 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
23 MUTUAL EXCHANGE INCENTIVE SCHEME PROPOSAL 
 
23.1 The Performance & Improvement Officer introduced the report and explained that 

tenants who are living in larger properties than needed and would like to move to a 
smaller property. The Mutual Exchange Incentive Scheme would pay tenants a 
maximum of £2500. He noted that money was set aside for the next financial year and 
that it was already available. 

 
23.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
24 WELFARE REFORM CHANGES 
 
24.1 The Performance & Improvement Officer presented the report and summarised the 

changes to benefits. It was stated that universal credit would be introduced next 
month and that it was likely to initially have a significant impact on a small number of 
people.  

  
24.2 It was explained to the Panel that everything would now have to be managed online 

by the claimer. Claimers had been contacted and given advice regarding online 
payments.  



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: WEST HOVE & PORTSLADE 
AREA 
 

3 DECEMBER 2015 

 
24.3 Residents queried how easy it would be for people to set up bank accounts. The 

Officer stated to the Panel that the government had been in discussions with high 
street banks  to ensure everyone can get a basic bank account.   

 
24.4 It was queried how the other services would be able to handle the extra people, 

especially the Citizens Advice Bureau. The Officer commented that the Council had 
provided some support; for example, in the set-up of the Moneyworks service to help 
all residents of the city. 

 
24.5 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
25 MODEL CONSTITUTION 
 
25.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated that the two 

proposed amendments to the Model Constitution were: to amend the language of the 
protected characteristics in the Equalities Act; and to add Vote of No Confidence. 

 
25.2 RESOLVED – The Panel agreed the amendments.  
 
26 REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
26.1 It requested for two residents to volunteer to meet with the Tenancy Service 

Improvement Group and the Resident Involvement Manager to undertake a review 
and bring a report back to the April Area Panels. 

 
26.2 RESOLVED - Christine Hilton volunteered and the Resident Involvement Manager 

added that she would email the other residents for a second volunteer. 
 
27 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
27.1 RESOLVED – The report be noted. 
 
28 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
28.1 RESOLVED – There wasn’t any other business raised. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.10pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


